Minnesota law.
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Duluth campus has voted in favor of representation. The election shall be held
when an employee organization or group of employees petitions the director
stating that a majority of the eligible employees at one of these campuses wishes
to join the unit and this petition is supported by a showing of at least 30
percent support from eligible employees at that campus and is filed within 60
days of April 25, 1980 or, after January 1, 1981, during the period between
September 1 and November 1.

(10) Graduate assistant unit. This unit shall consist of the positions of
all graduate assistants who are enrolled in the graduate school and who hold
the rank of research assistant, teaching assistant, teaching associate I or II,
project assistant, or administrative fellow I or II.

(11) Non-instructional professional unit. This unit shall consist of the
positions of all employees meeting the requirements of either clause (a) or (b) of
section 179.63, subdivision 10, which are not defined as included within the
instructional unit.

(12) Supervisory employees unit. This unit shall consist of the positions
of all supervisory employees.

The employer shall petition the director within 90 days of April 25. 1980
indicating his position with respect to the allocation of all positions to the units
provided in this subdivision. The employer shall serve a copy of the petition
on the exclusive representatives of the affected employees. When the employ-
er's position with respect to the positions to be included within a unit
established by this subdivision is challenged by an employee organization
petitioning under section 179.67, the director shall make a determination as to
the allocation of the challenged positions under the language of subdivision 3.
His determination shall be made within 60 days of receipt of the petitioning
organization's challenge and may be appealed only to the supreme court which
shall hear the matter on an expedited basis. Should both units 8 and 9 each
elect exclusive bargaining representatives those representatives shaU may by
mutual agreement jointly negotiate a contract with the regents, or may negoti-
ate separate 'contracts with the regents. If the exclusive bargaining representa-
tives jointly negotiate a contract with the regents, the contract shall be ratified
by each unit.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section ]^ is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved April 30, 1981

CHAPTER 71 — S.F.No. 339

An act relating to historic sites; designating an additional historic site; amending
Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 138.58, by adding a subdivision.
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BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. -Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 138.58f is amended by
adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 68. Hormel House, is in Mower County,.and is located at 208
4th Avenue Northwest, in the city of Austin.

Approved April 30, 1981

CHAPTER 72 — S.F.No. 462

An act relating to labor; providing for increases in fees for certain steamfitters;
prohibiting certain time credit when applying for license; amending Minnesota Statutes
1980. Sections 326.48, Subdivision I; and 326.50.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 326.48, Subdivision 1, is
amended to read:

Subdivision 1. No person, firm, or corporation shall engage in or work
at the business of a contracting steamfitter or journeyman steamfitter unless
licensed to do so by the department of labor and industry. No license shall be
required for minor repairs on existing installations, provided the repairs shall be
made in compliance with the prescribed minimum standards of the department
of labor and industry. A contracting steamfitter may also work as a journey-
man steamfitter.

No person, firm, or corporation shall engage in the business of installing
high pressure steam piping, nor install high pressure steam piping in connection
with the dealing in and selling of high pressure steam material and supplies,
unless, at all times, a licensed steamfitter, who shall be responsible for proper
installation, is in charge of the high pressure steamfitting work of the person,
firm, or corporation.

The department of labor and industry shall prescribe rules, not inconsist-
ent herewith, for the examination and licensing of steamfitting.

An employee performing the duties of inspector for the department of
labor and industry in regulating steamfilting shall not receive time credit for the
inspection duties when making an application for a license required by_ this
section.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 326.50, is amended to read:

326.50 APPLICATION; FEES.

Application for a steamfitter's license shall be made to the department of
labor and industry, with fees. Unless the applicant is entitled to a renewal. He

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.


